Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny
Committee

Tuesday 30 July 2019 at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS
1

Apologies for absence

Stephen Bace

2

Declarations of Interest

Stephen Bace
SCRUTINY ITEMS

3

Gloucestershire Workforce (Pages 1 - 76)
The aim of the paper is to give an overview of the Gloucestershire
workforce across the Integrated Care System, identifying common issues
and challenges and the joined up approaches being taken to try resolve
them.
This item was first requested by Health and Care Scrutiny Committee prior
to the changes to committee remit and so the Chairs of the two committees
felt this was the right item for the first joint meeting of the committees.
Attached to this agenda is:




Summary presentation (this will be delivered at the meeting)
‘Data pack’ slides (for background reading ahead of the meeting)
Summary of Adult Social Care workforce 2017/18

Date Published: 22 July 2019

Membership – Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Andrew Gravells, Cllr Terry Hale,
Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, Cllr Carole Allaway Martin,
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen, Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Steve Robinson,
Cllr Pam Tracey MBE, Cllr Robert Vines and Cllr Suzanne Williams, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr
Martin Horwood, Cllr Steve Lydon, Cllr Helen Molyneux, Cllr Dilys Neill and Cllr Jill Smith,
Co-opted Members -

(a)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Council Chamber.
Completing this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent
members from declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items. The list
will be available for public inspection.
Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b)

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324204/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1
Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the
Constitution).
2.
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions. Please
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary
arrangements ahead of the meeting. If you are a member of the public and do not
wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on
duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further
instructions.

Gloucestershire Workforce
– summary presentation
Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Joint meeting:
Health Scrutiny and Adult Social Care and
Communities Scrutiny
30 July 2019

#glosSTP

One Gloucestershire Health & Care

•

•
Page 2

•

Paid adult social care
workforce is similar in
size to the healthcare
workforce
The Volunteer
workforce is similar in
size to the total paid
workforce
Unpaid social care and
support is more than
50% of total care
available in
Gloucestershire.

#glosSTP2

Page 3

Risks and Challenges

#glosSTP3

3 Top Workforce Themes and Risks
Top 3 workforce risks

Page 4

The key risks are as follows:
•
Supply and Capacity
•
Recruitment and Retention
•
Leadership and Succession planning
There is a clear read across between these areas of
risk and the current programme workstreams.
However there is no one solution, no “magic bullet”
that will address any of these workforce challenges –
rather there are a number of initiatives and activities
which together move us towards our desired
position
Review of activity across One Gloucestershire to
address these risks:
•
Recruitment & retention initiatives
•
Staff training and development
•
Leadership development

Recruitment & Retention
•
•

•
•

developing new routes of supply – University of
Gloucestershire
grow-your-own
o apprenticeships
o succession planning
“Proud to Care”
joint careers activity

Training & Development
Upskilling our current staff to ensure they are skilled
to deliver the services our population needs
Development of new roles improves opportunities
for skill mix and most effective use of staff and their
skills;
Integration – a cultural change leading to more
effective use of staff and skills

Leadership
•
•

ICS wide Leadership programme
Adult Social Care Leadership & Management
Development Pathway

#glosSTP4

Collaboration and Partnership working
The ICS works collaboratively through the Local Workforce
Action Board (LWAB) to determine shared risks and then
identify actions and interventions which address these risks
across the ICS.

•

Many actions to mitigate workforce risks remain with the
employer, but ICS wide programmes are also identified which
support individual providers and provide greater opportunities
for efficiency; shared risk; shared learning and shared
resources.

Page 5

•

•

Governance determining how development funds available to
the ICS are deployed is in place and criteria aligned with the
ICS Executive Board priorities.

•

Activity within and across the ICS addressing known risks and
challenges are detailed on the following slides

“Working in
partnership across the
system has meant
we’ve been able to
agree a training
passport & common
approach to DBS
checks for providers,
making things more
efficient for new staff
& their managers.”
Neil Savage, Joint
Director of HR & OD
2gether & GCS)

#glosSTP5

Page 6

Recruitment & Retention Initiatives

#glosSTP6

Recruitment & Retention Initiatives (1)
Supply:
Additional supply route developed with the
University of Gloucestershire:
•
•
•
•
•
Page 7

General Nursing degree – 60 graduates by 2020
Mental Health Nursing – 30 graduates by 2021
Paramedic programme – 30 commenced 2019
Physiotherapy – 30 to commence 2019
30 registered Nursing Associates now in post
with 41 to complete training in 2020 and a
further 42 to commence both in September and
April

Apprenticeships:
•

•
•

Succession Planning:
•

GHT’s Accelerated Development Pool
enables those who are deemed overall
‘exceeding expectations’ to be considered
for entry into a year-long talent pool
where they receive and access tailored
development and support to help them
grow in their career. The Scheme is being
considered by other ICS partners now.

•

NHS High potential scheme supporting
leaders with potential

Joint procurement for Level 3 & 5 Management,
Level 5 Assistant Practitioner, Level 4 Data
Analyst (rotational apprenticeship) and Level 2
& 3 Health Care Assistant apprenticeships.
Social Work apprenticeships – 4 per year
Development of an ICS Apprenticeship Hub for
2019 – maximise opportunities for provisions
across all Trusts and Partners

#glosSTP7

Recruitment & Retention Initiatives (2)
NHS Employer retention schemes:

NHS Employer retention schemes:

For medical staff:

For scientific, therapeutic and technical staff

•

Retire and return policies/ Pension recycle
policy/flexible retirement scheme

•

Introduction of integrated team structures
to share expertise

•

Pilot of Locum’s Nest / growth of Internal
medical bank

•

Development of AHP rotational posts to
increase attractiveness of posts

•

Scope ‘generic’ AHP roles in the
community to improve skill mix and
sharing of expertise

•

Alternative professional 
[...]
be
ongoing increases in these new roles. Projections for
Gloucestershire indicate there will be approximately
an additional 200 staff working in primary care
settings by March 2024

New roles introduced into primary care over the last
few years, increasing capacity in the primary care
setting. These have included:
•
Clinical pharmacists
•
Paramedics
•
Advanced Physiotherapists
•
Community Matrons/ Frailty Matrons
•
Advanced Mental Health Practitioners
•
Community dementia Nurse (pilot)

•

The new role of General Practice Assistant (GPA)
is being introduced across the country. GPAs will
be trained to do a variety of tasks that will
relieve the GP from some of the less complex
aspects of consultations, and help them work
more efficiently.

#glosSTP
12

Training & Development (3)
Adult Social Care Three Tiers

Staff Health and Wellbeing

•
•

•

•
•
•

3x Pilot sites:
Enabled conversations / achieved the best
outcomes for people
Reduce waiting times
Low re-referral rate
Phased roll-out

•
•

develop a One Gloucestershire approach to health
and wellbeing
Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing webpage - GloW
Workplace Wellbeing Charter

Diversity

Page 13

ICS employers are committed to ensuring that everyone
regardless of their ability or disability have the same
opportunities to access meaningful occupation.
Employers are either “Disability Confident” Employers or
Leaders .

#glosSTP
13

Page 14

Leadership

#glosSTP
14

Leadership (1)
ICS Wide Leadership programme:
•

•
Page 15

•

2018 – co-produced and delivered an ICS
system leadership development
programme and on line toolkit for 48
leaders (2 cohorts of 24 leaders) from
GCS, GHFT, CCG and 2gether
Aimed at leaders working at a strategic
level, informing and developing service
improvement across the system
Programme was built on 5 elements of
collaborative leadership and reflects NHS
leadership academy guidance and leading
approaches to system leadership

•

•

Multi-agency / multi-disciplinary cohorts:
all NHS organisations; Gloucestershire
County Council; GCC external nominations
(Care Homes etc); Police; Public Health;
Southwest Ambulance NHS Trust
Each cohort with a different focus: Urgent
Care; Dementia & Frailty; CVD & Diabetes;
Respiratory & End of Life Care

Currently up to Cohort 6 with more cohorts
(92 attendees) planned for this year.
Alumni from previous cohorts supporting ICS
wide projects and initiatives.
“Excellent programme, elements, toolkits
and networking. Time to develop
relationships and trust”
“We knew everything was on the Toolkit,
and would recommend to other
colleagues across the ICS”

#glosSTP
15

Leadership (2)
Adult Social Care Leadership & Management Development Pathway
Available to providers in the external ASC sector and to GCC managers of CQC registered services, this
pathway supports the development of future and current managers.

Page 16

Every adult care service
registered with the Care
Quality Commission (CQC)
regulator must have its own
registered manager. They
have overall statutory
responsibility for making sure
care standards are met and
that there are enough skilled
staff recruited and trained to
deliver quality care. In
Gloucestershire there are 356
CQC Regulated
establishments.

#glosSTP
16

Gloucestershire Workforce
- data pack
Page 17

Joint meeting:
Health Scrutiny and Adult Social Care and
Communities Scrutiny
30 July 2019

#glosSTP

Contents:

Page 18

No

Title

No

Title

Slide 3
Slide 4
Slide 5
Slide 6
Slide 7
Slide 8
Slide 10
Slide 12
Slide 15
Slide 16
Slide 17
Slide 18
Slide 19
Slide 20
Slide 21
Slide 24
Slide 25

Overview of Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire Context
Gloucestershire population age profile
Gloucestershire population change
One Gloucestershire Health & Care
One Gloucestershire - Integrated Care System
Adult Social Care Workforce
Health Care Workforce
Workforce Risks and Challenges
Identification of Gaps
Workforce Supply Risks and Workforce Challenges
ICS - Collaboration, Actions and Plans
Collaboration and Partne
[...]
oyers in the
county we cannot afford to be
complaisant about this section of
our staff and we will need to
ensure that we can retain these
older, more experienced staff
members in a way that is both
productive and beneficial for both
staff member and employer.

Source: ONS Population projections 2016

#glosSTP6

One Gloucestershire Health & Care

•

•
Page 23

•

Paid adult social care
workforce is similar in
size to the healthcare
workforce
The Volunteer
workforce is similar in
size to the total paid
workforce
Unpaid social care and
support is more than
50% of total care
available in
Gloucestershire.

#glosSTP7

Page 24

One Gloucestershire - Integrated Care System
One Gloucestershire is made up of seven partners:
Gloucestershire County Council
Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
2gether NHS Foundation Trust
NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
Gloucestershire primary care providers
South West Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust

#glosSTP8

Page 25

#glosSTP9

Adult Social Care Workforce

Page 26

#glosSTP
10

Adult Social Care Workforce
•

•

Page 27

•

•
•
•
•

Estimated 17,500 jobs in
Gloucestershire - split across –
local authorities (6%);
independent sector (88%) and
direct payment recipients (5%)
34% turnover on average for ASC
roles in Gloucestershire with
turnover in Domiciliary Care
Services higher at 48.3 %
64% of people starting new roles
are recruited from within the
sector (high churn within the
sector) so the sector does retain
experience and skills.
The sector has a 7.8% vacancy rate
Lowest number of Zero-hours contracts in South West
80% of the workforce is female
Average age is 42, higher for regulated professionals at 48
Source 2018 NMDS-sc – taken from 2017/2018 data inputs

#glosSTP
11

Health Care Workforce

Page 28

#glosSTP
12

Health Care Workforce (2)
Staff Group

Page 29

Add Prof Scientific and Technic
Additional Clinical Services
Administrative and Clerical
Allied Health 
[...]
 use of current
staff and improving skills
recruitment and retention
leadership and succession planning
staff health and wellbeing
improving opportunities for further skill
mix - eg: apprenticeships and
implementation of new roles
system support for developments in
Primary Care
making sure working in Gloucestershire
is attractive
ensuring we are prepared for changes in
the labour force – shifting concept of
working age

#glosSTP
17

Page 34

ICS – Collaboration, Actions and Plans

#glosSTP
18

Collaboration and Partnership working
•

•

Page 35

•

•

The ICS works collaboratively to determine shared risks
and then identifies actions and interventions which
address these risks across the ICS.
Many actions to mitigate workforce risks remain with the
employer, but ICS wide programmes are also identified
which support individual providers and provide greater
opportunities for efficiency; shared risk; shared learning
and shared resources.
Governance determining how development funds
available to the ICS are deployed is in place and criteria
aligned with the ICS Executive Board priorities.
Activity within and across the ICS addressing known risks
and challenges are detailed on the following slides

“Working in
partnership across the
system has meant
we’ve been able to
agree a training
passport & common
approach to DBS
checks for providers,
making things more
efficient for new staff
& their managers.”
Neil Savage, Joint
Director of HR & OD
2gether & GCS)

#glosSTP
19

Actions and Plans: Content
Closing the skills gaps

New Roles

Upskilling our current staff to ensure they are
skilled to deliver the services our population
needs

•

Development of new roles improves
opportunities for skill mix and most effective
use of staff and their skills;

Supply

Page 36

Supply includes new and newly qualified staff
entering health and care; retaining staff and
developing staff to move through the system to
areas of need.
• recruitment & retention
• developing new routes of supply –
[...]
 excellent recruit!”

#glosSTP
31

Supply (8) Grow-your-own: Succession Planning
NHS Employers schemes
GHT’s Accelerated Development Pool enables
those who are deemed overall ‘exceeding
expectations’ to be considered for entry into a
year-long talent pool where they receive and
access tailored development and support to help
them grow in their career. Open to anyone who
demonstrates:
o
Page 48

o
o

the values and behaviours expected within our
organisation
with the potential, ability, readiness and drive in
your day-to-day work.
those who demonstrate a strong commitment
to their own personal development, and show
willingness to possibly move into different
departments/areas to maximise opportunities
for developing their career. This may
consequently include being based on another
site in the Trust.

Everyone who is accepted into the pool will
receive a tailored package of recommended
development opportunities. This will be
designed by the OD and Education teams,
consulting with professional/technical experts.
The Scheme is being considered by other ICS
partners now.

ICS Wide:
NHS High potential scheme
The NHS Leadership Academy (the Academy) is
working in partnership with One Gloucestershire
and other testing sites across England to codesign and introduce an NHS High Potential
Scheme.
A High Potential Scheme will support leaders
with potential to:







Progress into more senior roles within the NHS at a
faster pace
Gain cross-sector experience, building the
foundations of a successful leadership career in the
health and social care sector
Provide the NHS with outstanding leadership for
the future
Utilise their high potential to lead improved
patient care
Harness skills to create more inclusive cultures in
the wider system

#glosSTP
32

Supply (9) – Proud to Care Gloucestershire
Outcomes Summary
•

•
Page 49

•

•

•

Established in 2017 as a result of the
regional Proud to Care South West
Partnership
Gloucestershire's Adult Social Care
Recruitment & Retention In

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 30
July 2019 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Cllr Phil Awford
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Terry Hale
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Stephen Hirst (Chair)
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Martin Horwood
Cllr Steve Lydon

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Helen Molyneux
Cllr Dilys Neill
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Steve Robinson
Cllr Jill Smith
Cllr Pam Tracey MBE
Cllr Robert Vines

Substitutes:
The following were also present:
In attendance:
Becky Parish – Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement (GCCG)
Candace Plouffe - Chief Operating Officer (Gloucestershire Care Services)
Dr Marion Andrews-Evans, Director of Quality and Nursing (GCCG)
Clare Hines - ICS Workforce and OD Project Manager ( 2gether NHS Foundation
Trust)
Margaret Willcox – Director Adult Social Care (Gloucestershire County Council)
Sarah Scott – Director Public Health (Gloucestershire County Council)
Mel Walker – Human Resources (Gloucestershire County Council)
Mark Astle - Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service)
Cllr Tim Harman – Cabinet Member for Public Health and Communities
Apologies:

11.

Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Andrew Gravells, Cllr Brian Oosthuysen, Cllr Shaun
Parsons and Cllr Suzanne Williams

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
See above.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

No additional declarations made.
13.

GLOUCESTERSHIRE WORKFORCE
3.1

Members were reminded that this was a joint committee meeting made up of
Health Scrutiny and Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny members
to consider workforce issues and challenges across the Integrated Care
System. The purpose of the meeting was to receive information to help
inform both committees’ work planning and to ensure members had the
background on these issues to help understand future service changes.
Presentation

3.2

Members noted the presentation slides within the pack including the data
bank which provided additional information. Mel Walker and Claire Hines
took members through the presentation highlighting key areas of activity and
providing points of clarification.

3.3

The total healthcare and public health workforce as well as the total paid
adult social care and support workforce were shown on a pie chart for
members. There was a total of just over 11,000 wholetime (wte) staff in
Gloucestershire NHS Trusts. There was a total of 945wte medical staff of
which 448wte were medical consultants. 3350 wte registered nursing and
midwifery staff. This was alongside the volunteer workforce which was
estimated to be at around 30,000. Unpaid carer support was at more than
50% of the total care available in Gloucestershire.

3.4

Risks and challenges:
 Top 3 workforce risks related to supply and capacity, recruitment and
retention and leadership and succession planning. Work streams and
interventions were in place to support solutions to address those risks.
 There were supply issues with registered nursing and paramedics and
experienced social workers were provided as two examples.
 There was uncertainty around the impact of a European Union exit on
workforce numbers.

3.5

Collaboration and partnership working
 Important to share best practice and work together within the system.
Members understood that the ICS worked collaboratively through the Local
Workforce Action Board to determine shared risks. It was explained that
Gloucestershire was the only ICS to be represented by both NHS and Adult
Social Care in the regional workforce planning arena..

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

3.6

Recruitment and retention initiatives
 It was important to provide additional supply routes such as work with the
University of Gloucestershire and University of West of England.
 Therapists were in short supply
 30 registered Nursing Associates were now in post with 41 to complete
training in 2020 and a further 42 to commence in both September and April.
 Learning Disabilities support was a national issue for which there wasn’t a
solution in place for yet.
 Apprenticeships routes were being explored with further discussions with the
University of Gloucestershire.
 At a national level a trailblazer scheme had been approved. The
apprenticeship qualification would be offered to current social care assessor
staff. The aim was to appoint up to 4 by March 2020 once the Universities
were in a position to offer the programme. Procurement would be taking
place to achieve this.
 There was an agreed plan for the development of an apprenticeship hub.
 Members noted a variety of case studies were available for further reading.
 Succession planning was a big focus with individual schemes in place across
employees.
 ‘Grow your own’ was a focus particularly to support the capacity issues in
radiology. Placements were provided to the largest number of students in the
south west with internal development and support roles.
 Established in 2017 as a result of the regional Proud to Care South West
Partnership. There had been success in increased advertising and
messages through TV, radio and social media. Gloucestershire was a pilot
county for the National Adult Social Care recruitment campaign. During the
campaign the PTC Glos jobs portal experienced a 54% increase in
vacancies being advertised.

3.7

Training and Development
 Supporting the upskilling of staff to ensure they are skilled to meet the
changing demands on Gloucestershire’s services.
 ‘Proud to Learn’ platform was a rebadging of long standing multi agency
programmes that had been in place for many years. High numbers were
supported, over 13,000 completed safeguarding adults training in 2018/19, at
-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

the various levels including e-learning and utilising the train the trainer
model. Over 6,000 multiagency staff completed dementia training in
2018/19.
 Training and development was an important factor in terms of building
capacity and providing pathways for staff to move within the system. There
were considerations as to how to use the new nursing associate role in adult
social care and bridge the gap between support worker and traditional
nursing care.
 In adult social care members were informed of the three tier approach to
support three conversations to achieve the best outcomes for people. This
had been well received by those at the end of care and those providing it.
 Staff health and wellbeing – members heard about the one Gloucestershire
approach to health and wellbeing. The website GloW was one example.
 Diversity – going the extra mile, long term plan sets challenge around BME
representation in leadership team.
 Consideration was being given to how the NHS staff survey could be
mapped across with the GCC staff survey so that there could be greater link
up in questioning.
3.8

Leadership
 Currently up to cohort 6 in the leadership programme, with more cohorts
planned later in the year (additional 92 attendees).
 Broad cross section of system was represented including: 2gether Trust,
Gloucestershire Care Services, Gloucestershire County Council, Police, and
South Western Ambulance Trust.
 Adult Social Care Leadership – registered manager’s development
programme linking with a level 5 qualification. Experienced adult social care
managers had been invited to attend.
 Two programmes will have a certain degree of overlap – working to make
them more collaborative and system wide.

3.9

Future workforce planning
In response to a question, it was explained that there were 416 whole fulltime equivalent GPs in Gloucestershire and 945 whole-time equivalent
medical staff of which 448 were medical consultants.

-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Much of the effort was aimed at reducing demand on GPs and Consultants
in primary care by new and upskilled roles promoting self care which if fully
effective could reduce the need for GPs by almost 90 wte.
Based on national evidence, the planning assumptions included a demand
reduction of new GP requirements by 50% based on a range of measures
including new and upskilled roles, digital developments, self-care, care
navigation and social prescribing. The current plan for GPs in 5 years is to
achieve 448wte GPs.
Members commented that the public wanted to see their doctor and not an
assistant. It was about managing these expectations. Members were keen to
have some the figures around the number of GPs and an understanding of
what ‘good’ looked like. In addition it was explained that the private sector
did not fit into these figures but had to be considered when looking at the
‘whole’. Members noted that over 50% of nurses nationally did not work for
the NHS.
It was explained that Gloucestershire was second best in the region with
regards to GPs per patients. Members felt that the positive comments made
here did not reflect what the public were saying on the ground about GP wait
times. It was explained that there was a national GP work crisis but that
Gloucestershire compared favourably in the statistics but also in patient
feedback.
50% of physio therapists go into private practice. This has to be kept in mind
when we do work force modelling.
Members of Health Scrutiny were reminded that at their September meeting
they would be having an update on Primary Care and that part of the report
in September would look at those comparison figures.
There was some discussion regarding staff shortages in radiology which had
led to urgent temporary service changes. One member asked how the
shortage in radiography treatments in Gloucestershire had come about,
given the forward planning that was carried out. It was explained that the
priority had been to ensure interventional radiology was staffed. Combined
with high vacancy levels and sickness absence this created an urgent
situation. There had been successful recruitment over the summer and
discussions with the university which would be reported to Health Scrutiny at
future meetings.
One member asked whether we were seeing evidence of a pathway from
nursing associates through to registered nurse and asked what more could
be done to encourage this. In response it was explained that those figures
were not collected nationally. The focus was on values based recruitment
with nursing positions being vocational rather than an academic career. In

-5-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

addition there was a focus on having the right training in place to allow this
career progression.
3.10

Recruitment and retention of staff
There was some discussion around the ‘Proud to Care’ initiative and in
particular the website and whether there was data to show how clicks on the
website had translated into enquires and then recruitment. In response it was
explained that these were provider vacancies and so there was no tracking
to show what advert had led to recruitment. Work was underway with
providers to help put in place mechanisms to record that data. It was difficult
because some were generic adverts which were not always matched to a
specific vacancy. It was free to advertise on the site because there was
recognition on the importance of supporting providers.
There was further discussion around the importance of care being
considered as a career with opportunities to progress and specialise. There
was an effort to move away from the perception of care being a low-paid lowentry job. Members were informed of the 67 ‘Proud to Care’ ambassadors
who were part of this promotion.
In response to a question it was clarified that the Council did not commission
15 or 20 minute appointments.

3.11

Apprenticeships
Members discussed the importance of ‘growing your own’ and the role that
apprenticeships could have. There had been success in adult social care in
the past with traineeships and now it was about working closely with the
universities to start a 3 year programme in March 2020. In response to a
question it was confirmed that the aim was to have one apprentice in each
locality. Placements in the workforce would also be offered to social work
students and newly qualified social workers but it was important to ensure
the workforce balance was right with regards to experience.
Members also received details of NHS apprenticeships. For the last four
years work had been underway with Health Education England and the
National Skills agency for up to 60 apprenticeships at any one time. The
minimum age was 16.

3.12

Requests for additional information
Some members requested additional information that would help add to the
data they had already received. One member noted that the turnover in
domiciliary care looked high at 48% and that it would be useful to see how
that had changed over time and how comparable that was to other areas.

-6-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

It was explained that there was a lot of adult social care information that
could be shared with members which would allow comparisons with other
areas.
Specifically relating to domiciliary care, the 48% related to movement from
one agency to another for a modest pay rise. There were plans around
‘passports’ that would mean that carers would not have to start fresh with the
Council having made the move. Turnover in adult social care as a whole was
quite high nationally.
Social care staff turnover in Gloucestershire was 0.3% higher than the South
West average which put Gloucestershire in the middle with regards to
statistical neighbours.
Members would be provided with additional data around key indicators that
showed comparisons with other South West counties.
ACTION
Clare Hines/ Mel Walker
3.13

Implications of Brexit

Members discussed the impact of Brexit on workforce across the Integrated
Care System. One member suggested that at this stage the options seemed
clear including a no deal Brexit and wanted to understand what planning was
in place to mitigate the risks of major staff turnover within the NHS and adult
social care.
From an Adult Social Care perspective, work had been carried out with
ADASS (Association of Directors of Adult Social Services) to map the
movement of staff. When the announcement was made following the
referendum there had been a number of adult social care staff who had left.
Since then a number of people had applied for settled status.
Commissioners were working directly with the homes monitoring work force
on a weekly basis. Recruitment activity would also continue in the UK and in
Europe and the rest of the world.
From an NHS perspective, comprehensive plans were in place. Staff had
been encouraged to apply for settled status. Shortly after the EU referendum
it was noted that a number of staff had left through the uncertainty but also
because of the impact on the value of the Euro. The team reported to NHS
England and arrangements were overseen from Central Government. The
Local Resilience Forum provided updates across the County.
In response to further questions on the Local Resilience Forum, it was
explained that preparations were focused and that all the agencies
understood the risks associated with Brexit. Weekly conference calls were
chaired by the Assistant Chief Constable and activity would increase as we
moved closer to the October leave date. In addition members understood
that the Local Health Resilience Partnership was in place and activity would
-7-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

increase in September. There had already been briefings with senior NHS
colleagues.
One member raised the issue of insurance cover for medical practitioners
citing concerns around there being no primary legislation to support them
following Brexit. In response it was explained that those working within the
NHS were automatically covered and that those working privately would take
out their own insurance. Officers were not aware of any particular issue on
this front.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

-8-

